GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9323-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE REQUESTING TEMPORARY CLOSURES TO CALTRANS SR-22 OFFRAMP TO HASTER STREET FOR THE DISNEYLAND AVENGERS HALF MARATHON

WHEREAS, the Disneyland Avengers Half Marathon event is scheduled for Sunday, November 15, 2015;

WHEREAS, 14,000 runners and walkers will participate in this 13.1 mile course through the Disney theme parks and along City streets passing the Haster Street and State Route 22 (SR-22);

WHEREAS, safety along the course will require an approximately four-hour temporary closure of SR-22 ramp in the City of Garden Grove at one location;

WHEREAS, traffic control plans have been prepared, and a certificate of insurance has be prepared to the satisfaction of Caltrans; and

WHEREAS, DISNEY agrees to reimburse Caltrans for the cost of the traffic closures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE that the City requests approval by Caltrans of the temporary closures of up to four hours on Sunday, November 15, 2015, between 5:30 a.m. and 10 a.m. at the SR-22 at Haster Street.

Adopted this 13th day of October 2015.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ BAO NGUYEN</u> MAYOR

<u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9323-15 Page 2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, TERESA POMEROY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on October 13, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (5) BEARD, BUI, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

> <u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK